Sumter City-County
Zoning Board of Appeals

June 25, 2025

BOA-25-20, 5560 Catchall Rd. (County)

The applicant (Andrea E. Loney) is requesting the following
variances from the Sumter County Zoning & Development
Standards Ordinance requirements: 1) minimum lot size
requirements found in Article 3.n.5.a. (AC District) Minimum Lot
Requirements, 2) minimum public street frontage requirements
found in Article 8.e.13.a. and Article 8.e.13.c.; 3) minimum AC
district supplemental lot width requirements found in Article
8.e.13.9., & 4) maximum square footage of residential accessory
structures based on gross acreage found in Article 4, Exhibit 8A to
subdivide the property to create 2 new lots that do not meet
minimum lot size requirements, and do not have public road
frontage. The property is located at 5560 Catchall Rd., is zoned
Agricultural Conservation (AC), and is represented by TMS# 135-
00-01-024.

Appeals - Variance - Special Exception
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BOA-25-20, 5560 Catchall Rd. (County)

I THE REQUEST
Applicant:
Status of the Applicant:

Request:

County Council District:

Location:
Present Use/Zoning:
Tax Map Reference:

1. BACKGROUND

Andrea Loney

Property Owner

Variances from minimum lot size requirement, minimum public
street frontage requirement, minimum AC district supplemental
lot width requirement, and maximum square footage of
residential accessory structures to create 2 new lots that do not
meet minimum lot size requirements, and that do not have
public road frontage.

District 1

5560 Catchall Rd.

Residential / Agricultural Conservation (AC)

135-00-01-024

The applicant is requesting variances from
minimum lot size, minimum public street
frontage, minimum Agricultural Conservation
(AC) district  supplemental lot width
requirements and maximum square footage of
residential accessory structures to create 2 new
lots that do not meet minimum lot size
requirements and do not have public road
frontage. The subject property is +/- 4.72 acres
in size, is shown in red on the location map to
the right, and is located on the south side of



Catchall Rd. +/- 2,700 ft. west of the intersection of Catchall Rd. and Peach Orchard Rd.

Based on the deed history and disposition of heirs’ property rights provided by the applicant and
included as Exhibit 1 to this staff report, the applicant (Andrea Loney, sister to Bernadette Barno
and Jerome Loney) owns a 3.4 acre portion of the tract at 5560 Catchall Rd., Bernadette Barno
owns a 0.61 acre portion of the tract, and the 3 heirs of Jerome Loney together own a 0.61 acre
portion of the tract.

The applicant has submitted a proposed subdivision plat that establishes the three separate
parcels as outlined above (3.4 acres to Andrea Loney, 0.61 acres to Bernadette Barno, and 0.61
acres to the heirs of Jerome Loney). The submitted subdivision plat would create 2 lots (A and B
as shown on the draft plat prepared by Davis Mitchum Surveying) that do not meet the
Ordinance minimum standard for lot size or public road frontage.

The property currently contains a +/- 3,526 sg. ft. single-family residence and two accessory
structures (+/-1,675 sq. ft. and +/-1,540 sq. ft.). Both the residence and one of the accessory
structures appear to encroach onto adjacent parcels, and the structure locations on the property
preclude subdivision while maintaining minimum building setbacks from property lines. Figure
1 (below) illustrates the locations of the property’s structures and location of proposed new lots.

Because the subject site is less than 5 acres, the current accessory structures on the property are
considered non-conforming, not subject to discontinuance with regard to total size. Reduction of
the parent parcel’s size to establish the two new 0.61 acre lots would reduce the parent parcel to
3.5 acres, thereby reducing the maximum square footage of combined accessory structures
allowed to 2,125 sq. ft. The property already contains two accessory structures totaling 3,215 sq.
ft. Thus, a variance of 1,090 sq. ft. would be required as part of the proposal to subdivide the
tract into three parcels.

Figure 1 - Aerial image depicting approximate locations of existing structures and location of proposed new lots



The Ordinance includes a form of exempt subdivision (Article 10, Definition of Subdivision,
Exempt) which allows conveyance of property from any first generation relative without
requiring the minimum public road frontage required by the zoning district. However, the
minimum lot size for the zoning district does remain in effect with a family conveyance
exemption. The family conveyance mechanism is available to the applicant, as the current
property owners are 1% generation relatives, but the applicant has elected to pursue the necessary
variances to allow creation of the lots without establishing the restriction required by the family
conveyance mechanism that disqualifies the exemption if the property is conveyed outside the
immediate family.

Figure 2: Plat Graphic



Ordinance Requirements:

Article 3.n.5.a: (AC District) Minimum Lot Requirements
Width: 60 ft.
Depth: N/A
Lot Area: 1.0 acre

Article 4, Exhibit 8A: Maximum Square Footage of Residential Accessory Structures Based
on Gross Acreage

Acreage| 0 [ 01 | 02 | 03 | 04 | 05 [ 06 | 07 | 08 | 09
**<(.5 | Seenote 1

0.5 1100 | 1150 | 1250 | 1350 | 1450 - - - - -

1.0 1500 | 1525 | 1550 | 1575 | 1600 | 1625 | 1650 | 1675 | 1700 | 1725
2.0 1750 | 1775 | 1800 | 1825 | 1850 | 1875 | 1900 | 1925 | 1950 | 1975
3.0 2000 | 2025 | 2050 | 2075 | 2100 2125 2150 | 2175 | 2200 | 2225
4.0 2250 | 2275 | 2300 | 2325 | 2350 | 2375 | 2400 | 2425 | 2450 | 2475

>5.0 | Exempt, seenote 2 & 3
NOTES:
1. Maximum size for accessory structures on all parcels less than 0.5 acres in size is 1,000 sq. ft.
2. All parcels over 5 acres in size are exempt from maximum square footage requirements, however, each zoned parcel
shall not exceed the maximum impervious surface ratio for the given zoning district.
3. Agricultural Conservation (AC Zoning District ONLY) with 5 acres or more are exempt from requirement of having a
principal structure on the property in order to build an accessory building on a person’s property. These structures will
be treated as principal structures meeting principal setbacks, distance between buildings, maximum height of 35 feet and
maximum of 2 structures per parcel. Access to the structure shall be provided by paved road, gravel or dirt road as long
as it provides reasonable access from off a public ROW with approved driveway encroachment permit. Lot shall meet the
minimum lot width at the street as set forth in this Ordinance for all other lots of at least 60 feet.

Article 8.e.13. Lots:

a. All lots shall be accessible by a public street, a private street only as provided for in a
Planned Development (PD), or a rural community drive as defined in Article 8.e.1.c.2.
Exception: Multi-space or building commercial sites may make the driveway and parking
area a common, jointly maintained area and have individual properties access that area.
“Accessible” shall be construed as meeting the minimum frontage requirements for the
zoning district on a public street.

c. All lots shall have no less than 60 ft. of street frontage unless a lesser standard is allowed
elsewhere in the ordinance. These standards may vary in a cul-de-sac only upon approval
of the Sumter City-County Planning Commission.

g. Inthe Agricultural Conservation (AC) District, all lots shall have no less than 60 ft. of lot
width throughout the parcel.



The Request:

The applicant (Andrea E. Loney) is requesting the following variances from the Sumter County
Zoning & Development Standards Ordinance requirements: 1) minimum lot size requirements
found in Article 3.n.5.a. (AC District) Minimum Lot Requirements; 2) minimum public street
frontage requirements found in Article 8.e.13.a. and Article 8.e.13.c.; 3) minimum AC district
supplemental lot width requirements found in Article 8.e.13.9.1 & 4) maximum square footage of
residential accessory structures based on gross acreage found in Article 4, Exhibit 8A to
subdivide the property to create 2 new lots that do not meet minimum lot size requirements, do
not have public road frontage, and result in widths of less than 60 ft. in certain areas of the parent
parcel.

I11.  FOUR PART TEST

In order to grant the requested variance, the request must meet all parts of a State-mandated four-
part test. When reviewing a variance request, the Board may not grant a variance that would do
the following:

e Allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district;

e Extend physically a nonconforming use of land;

e Change zoning district boundaries shown on the Sumter City-County Official Zoning
Map.

The fact a property may be utilized more profitably should a variance be granted shall not be
considered grounds for approving a variance request. In granting a variance, the Board may
attach to it such conditions regarding location, character, or other features of the proposed
building, structure, or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health,
safety, or general welfare.

Staff Review:

1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property.

The property currently conforms to AC district minimum lot size requirements. A condition
that applies to this property that could be considered exceptional and extraordinary is the
deed history associated with the ownership of the property by the Loney family between
2002 and present, as described by the applicant in Exhibit 1 of this report.

2) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.

While the subject tract (5560 Catchall Rd.) is generally consistent in terms of size and layout
with other lots of record in the immediate vicinity, there are 21 lots within a 0.5 mile radius
that are non-conforming lots of record smaller than 1.0 acre. However, none of these
nonconforming lots of record lack sufficient public road frontage.



3)

4)

V.

Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.

The ordinance prevents the applicant from dividing the property such that the family
members who each own a share of the property have clear title to their inherited portion.

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or
to the public good, and the granting of the variance will not harm the character of the
district.

The purpose of regulating minimum lot size and street frontage is to control the
density/intensity of development within a respective zoning district to meet the expressed
goals and purposes of that zoning district.

As stated previously, there are approximately 21 lots in the vicinity of the property (within a
0.5 mi. radius) which are nonconforming lots of record. The area’s character already
includes single-family residential uses on lots smaller than 1.0 acre.

The placement of the existing structures on the tract which are proposed to remain with the
applicant’s portion of the property preclude a division of the tract in a manner that could
utilize the site’s +/- 157 ft. of frontage on Catchall Rd. Additionally, the current width of the
lot would allow only subdivision of the tract into two ordinance compliant parcels, assuming
the house and accessory structures were not present.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

No additional approval conditions are recommended if the BOA makes all the necessary findings
to approve this request.
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VI.

DRAFT MOTIONS FOR BOA-25-20

1. 1 move the Zoning Board of Appeals approved BOA-25-20, subject to the findings of
fact and conclusions developed by the BZA and so stated:

2. 1 move the Zoning Board of Appeals deny BOA-25-20, subject to the following findings
of fact and conclusions:

3. I move the Zoning Board of Appeals enter an alternative motion for BOA-25-20.

BOARD OF APPEALS - June 25, 2025
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